

Case No. A150162

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE  
STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

**FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT**

DFS GROUP, L.P.,  
*Petitioner and Appellant,*

v.

COUNTY OF SAN MATEO,  
*Defendant and Respondent.*

---

**[PROPOSED] AMICUS BRIEF OF THE CALIFORNIA STATE  
ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT  
AND RESPONDENT COUNTY OF SAN MATEO**

---

San Mateo County Superior Court  
Case No. CIV531813  
The Honorable Steven L. Dylina

---

Jennifer B. Henning (SBN 193915)  
California State Association of Counties  
1100 K Street, Suite 101  
Sacramento, CA 95814-3941  
Tel: (916) 327-7535  
jhenning@counties.org

Attorney for Amicus Curiae California State Association of Counties

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	Relevant Procedural and Factual Background .....	5
II.	DFS Has the Burden of Proof. ....	6
III.	DFS Failed to Carry Its Burden of Proof. ....	8
	A.    DFS Misconstrues the Legal Authority Regarding the Burden of Proof. ....	8
	B.    DFS Relies on Inapposite Authorities That Concern the Unit Valuation of a Business Rather Than Economic Rent. ....	11
IV.	Conclusion.....	13
	Certificate of Compliance.....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>926 North Ardmore Ave., LLC v. County of Los Angeles</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 319.....	8
<i>Alpha Therapeutic Corp. v. County of Los Angeles</i> (1986) 179 Cal.App.3d 265 .....	7
<i>Amdahl Corp. v. County of Santa Clara</i> (2004) 116 Cal.App.4th 604.....	7, 10
<i>Apple, Inc. v. Franchise Tax Bd.</i> (2011) 199 Cal.App.4th 1.....	11
<i>Bret Harte Inn, Inc. v. City and County of San Francisco</i> (1976) 16 Cal.3d 14.....	11
<i>De Luz Homes, Inc. v. County of San Diego</i> (1955) 45 Cal.2d 546.....	12
<i>Dicon Fiberoptics, Inc. v. Franchise Tax Bd.</i> (2012) 53 Cal.4th 1227.....	11
<i>Elk Hills Power, LLC v. Board of Equalization</i> (2013) 57 Cal.4th 593.....	7, 8, 9, 10, 13
<i>Fellowship of Friends v. County of Yuba</i> (1991) 235 Cal.App.3d 1190.....	7
<i>Fellowship of Humanity v. County of Alameda</i> (1957) 153 Cal.App.2d 673 .....	7
<i>Flying Tiger Line v. State Bd. of Equal.</i> (1958) 157 Cal.App.2d 85 .....	8
<i>Griffth v. County of Los Angeles</i> (1968) 267 Cal.App.2d 837 .....	10
<i>GTE Sprint Communications Corp. v. County of Alameda</i> (1994) 26 Cal.App.4th 992.....	13

<i>Honeywell, Inc. v. State Bd. of Equalization</i>	
(1982) 128 Cal.App.3d 739 .....	8, 11
<i>ITT World Communications, Inc. v. County of Santa Clara</i>	
(1980) 101 Cal.App.3d 246 .....	12
<i>Paine v. State Bd. of Equalization</i>	
(1982) 137 Cal.App.3d 438 .....	7
<i>Service America Corp. v. County of San Diego</i>	
(1993) 15 Cal.App.4th 1232 .....	13
<i>SHC Half Moon Bay, LLC v. County of San Mateo</i>	
(2014) 226 Cal.App.4th 471 .....	13
<i>Trailer Train Co. v. State Bd. of Equalization</i>	
(1986) 180 Cal.App.3d 565 .....	12
<b>Constitutions</b>	
Cal. Const. art. XIII, §§ 1 & 2 .....	7
<b>Statutes</b>	
Cal. Rev. & Tax. Code § 110 .....	10, 11
Cal. Rev. & Tax. Code § 128 .....	7
Cal. Rev. & Tax. Code § 212 .....	7
Rev. & Tax. Code § 201 <i>et seq.</i> .....	7
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
18 Cal. Code Regs. § 321 .....	8, 9
Cal. Assessor’s Handbook, Section 502, Advanced Appraisal (Dec. 1998, rep. Jan. 2015) .....	11
Cal. Assessor’s Handbook, Section 510, Assessment of Taxable Possessory Interests (Dec. 2002, rep. Jan. 2015) .....	12
California Evidence Code Manual (Cont.Ed.Bar 1966), § 2.37 .....	10
